CCCCONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGD STATEMENT OF CHANGD STATEMENT OF CHANGD STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITYES IN EQUITYES IN EQUITYES IN EQUITY

CCCCONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATEONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMEND CASH FLOW STATEMEND CASH FLOW STATEMEND CASH FLOW STATEMENTTTT

As is the case under Belgian GAAP, cash flows from
operating activities are reported using the indirect
method under IFRS too. The main reclassifications
between the different types of cash flow (operating,
financing and investing activities), compared to the
methodology used under Belgian GAAP, are:

��purchase of and the proceeds from repayment of

held-to-maturity securities: investing activities under
IFRS (operating activities under Belgian GAAP)

��purchase and sale of treasury shares: financing
activities under IFRS (operating activities under
Belgian GAAP).

EUR m Issued and
paid up
share
capital

Share
premium

Treasury
shares

Revaluation
reserve (AFS-
investments)

Hedging
reserve

(cash flow
hedges)

Reserves Translation
differences

Parent
share-

holders'
equity

Minority
interest

Total
Equity

30-09-2004 PRO FORMA
Balance at the beginning of the year  1 233  4 124   0   0   0  5 902   0  11 259  1 839  13 098

Capital increase   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
Net profit for the period   0   0   0   0   0  1 175   0  1 175   0  1 175
Dividends   0   0   0   0   0 -  458   0 -  458   0 -  458
Other   0   0   0   0   0 -  27 -  28 -  55 -  161 -  216

Total change   0   0   0   0   0   690 -  28   663 -  161   501

Balance at the end of the period  1 233  4 124   0   0   0  6 592 -  28  11 921  1 678  13 599

30-09-2005
Balance at the beginning of the year  1 234  4 130   0   0   0  7 002 -  38  12 328  1 771  14 099

0   185 -  340  1 131   9 -  177   0   808 0   808

Capital increase   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
(Results / Derivatives on) treasury shares   0   0 -  118   0   0   127   0   9   0   9
Net profit for the period   0   0   0   0   0  1 796   0  1 796   0  1 796
Dividends   0   0   0   0   0 -  661   0 -  661   0 -  661
Other   0   0   0   777   20   11   138   946 -  77   869

Total change   0   185 -  458  1 908   29  1 097   138  2 898 -  77  2 822
Balance at the end of the period  1 234  4 315 -  458  1 908   29  8 099   100  15 227  1 694  16 922

of which revaluation reserve for shares  1 154
of which revaluation reserve for bonds   754
of which revaluation reserve for other assets than bonds and shares   0

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied as of 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures. 'Pro forma' means: based on a combined 'old KBC'-Almanij entity.

First-time application IAS32/39 and IFRS4
on 01-01-2005

EUR m 9M2004 9M2005
PRO FORMA

Net cash from (used in) operating activities - 4 349 - 6 200
Net cash  from (used in) investing activities   159 - 1 295

[…]

Net realised gains from available-for-sale assets   75   173   1   28   37   0   0   314
Net fee and commission income   898 -  213   289   320   0 -  2 -  3  1 290
Net post-tax income from discontinued operations   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0
Other income   303   47   3   40   55   335 -  339   444
GROSS INCOME  4 340  3 041   313   598   122   290 -  345  8 359

Operating expenses - 2 563 -  379 -  45 -  433 -  54 -  361   345 - 3 490
Impairment -  41 -  12   0   6 -  7   0   0 -  54

on loans and receivables -  37   0   0 -  2   0   0   0 -  39
on available-for-sale assets -  2 -  10   0   9   1   0   0 -  3
on goodwill   0 -  1   0 -  1 -  8   0   0 -  10
on other -  2   0   0   0   0   0   0 -  2

Gross technical charges   0 - 2 161   0   0   0   0   0 - 2 161
Ceded reinsurance result   0 -  44   0   0   0   0   0 -  44
Share in results of associated companies   26   0   0   3 -  15   0   0   14
PROFIT BEFORE TAX  1 762   445   268   174   46 -  71   0  2 626
Income tax expense -  454 -  94 -  68 -  35 -  22 -  3   0 -  677
PROFIT AFTER TAX  1 308   351   200   138   24 -  73   0  1 949
Minority interests -  162   15   0 -  5   0   0   0 -  153
NET PROFIT - GROUP SHARE  1 146   366   200   133   24 -  73   0  1 796

BALANCE SHEET 31-12-2004 (PRO FORMA)

Total assets  231 126  19 562   623  31 713  1 551   588  285 163
 220 975  17 887   88  30 607   252  1 255  271 064

BALANCE SHEET 30-09-2005

Total assets  259 180  24 477   721  29 702  1 011   678  315 769
 246 740  20 927   66  29 504   210  1 398  298 847

Total liabilities

Total liabilities

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied as of 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures. 'Pro forma' means: based on a combined
'old KBC'-Almanij entity.

 28

4b Segment reporting by geographic segment

The geographic segmentation is based on the
location where the services are rendered. In other
words, for the balance sheet, the location of the
branch or subsidiary determines in which segment it
is included. Since at least 95% of the customers are
local customers, this principle is also observed in the
geographical segmentation of the income statement.

More detailed geographic segmentation figures for
balance sheet items are provided in the various
notes to the balance sheet. These breakdowns are
based on the geographic location of the
counterparty.

EUR m Belgium
Central
Europe

Rest of
the world

Inter-
segment

elimi-
nations

KBC
Group

9M2004 (PRO FORMA)
Gross income  5 452  1 716  1 702   0  8 870

31/12/2004 (PRO FORMA)
Total assets  168 028  30 043  87 092   0  285 163

 153 802  29 199  88 063   0  271 064

9M2005

Gross income  4 551  2 030  1 779   0  8 359

30/09/2005
Total assets  182 694  35 654  97 421   0  315 769

 167 023  34 298  97 526   0  298 847Total liabilities

Total liabilities

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied as of 2005, without restatement of the
2004 figures. 'Pro forma' means: based on a combined 'old KBC'-Almanij entity.

 29

5 Technical accounts, insurance

The technical accounts as presented below differ from the
presentation of the consolidated income statement of the
KBC Group. The main differences are:
�� a breakdown is provided in insurance contracts (life

versus non-life), investment contracts (with DPF
versus without DPF) and the non-technical account.

�� technical charges include the internal cost of handling
non-life claims

�� the investment income and charges include the
internal cost of investment. In the group income

statement, the investment income is broken down into
the various P/L lines (net interest income, dividend
income, net gains from financial instruments at fair
value, net realised gains from available-for-sale
assets, net fee and commission income and other
income).

Note: IFRS4 has only been applied as of 2005, which
explains why no figures regarding �Investment contracts�
are given for the 2004 reference period.

with DPF without DPF
EUR m Life Non-life Total (Life) (Life)

9M2004 (PRO FORMA)
Gross earned premiums   2 426   1 154   3 580 - -   0   3 580

- -
Gross technical charges -   2 583 -   741 -   3 324 - -   0 -   3 324
   Gross claims paid -   937 -   596 -   1 533 - -   0 -   1 533
   Gross provision for claims outstanding -   4 -   103 -   107 - -   0 -   107
   Bonuses and rebates   4   0   4 - -   0   4
   Other technical provisions -   1 647 -   5 -   1 652 - -   0 -   1 652
   Other technical income and charges   1 -   36 -   36 - -   0 -   36

- -
Investment income and charges   352   49   401 - - -   24   377
   Investment income   0   0   0 - -   600   600
   Value adjustments   86   0   86 - -   0   86
   Investment charges   0   0   0 - - -   313 -   313
   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0 - -   3   3
   Allocation to the technical accounts   266   49   315 - - -   315   0

- -
General administrative expenses -   136 -   370 -   505 - -   0 -   505
   Net acquisition costs -   106 -   281 -   387 - -   0 -   387
   Administrative expenses -   30 -   88 -   118 - -   0 -   118

- -
Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0 - -   0   0

- -
Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0 - -   18   18- -
Ceded reinsurance result -   2 -   35 -   37 - - -   2 -   39
   Technical charges   2   39   41 - -   0   41
   Fee and commission expense   0   15   15 - -   0   15
   Interest expense deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0 - - -   2 -   2
   Earned premiums -   4 -   89 -   93 - -   0 -   93

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   58   58   116 - - -   9   107

9M2005
Gross earned premiums   456   1 231   1 687   829   0   0   2 516

Gross technical charges -   465 -   791 -   1 256 -   976 -   366   0 -   2 598
   Gross claims paid -   304 -   618 -   922 -   175 -   1   0 -   1 098
   Gross provision for claims outstanding   7 -   146 -   139   15   0   0 -   125
   Bonuses and rebates   0   0   0 -   3   0   0 -   3
   Other technical provisions -   168 -   8 -   176 -   814 -   423   0 -   1 413
   Other technical income and charges   1 -   19 -   18   1   58   0   40

Investment income and charges   236   148   384   185   432   120   1 120
   Investment income   0   0   0   0   0   813   813
   Value adjustments   0   0   0   0   432   0   432
   Investment charges   0   0   0   0   0 -   126 -   126
   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0   0   0   1   1
   Allocation to the technical accounts   236   148   384   185   0 -   568   0

General administrative expenses -   94 -   382 -   476 -   34 -   39   0 -   549
   Net acquisition costs -   68 -   284 -   352 -   28 -   37   0 -   417
   Administrative expenses -   25 -   99 -   124 -   7 -   1   0 -   132

Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0   0   0 -   1 -   1

Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Ceded reinsurance result -   2 -   39 -   41   0   0 -   3 -   44
   Technical charges   2   34   35   0   0   0   35
   Fee and commission expense   1   12   12   0   0   0   12
   Interest expense deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0   0   0 -   3 -   3
   Earned premiums -   4 -   85 -   88   0   0   0 -   88

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   132   166   298   4   28   116   445

Non-
technical
account

TOTALInsurance contracts Investment contracts

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied as of 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures. 'Pro forma' means: based on a combined 'old
KBC'-Almanij entity.

 30

6 Operating expenses

Operating expenses include staff costs, depreciation
and amortization on fixed assets, changes in the
provisions for risks and charges and general
administrative expenses. The latter include repair

and maintenance expenses, publicity expenses, rent,

[…]

methodologies used for pricing financial
instruments.

• by using the European Venture Capital
Association (EVCA) rules for private equity.

Market value adjustments are recognized on all
positions that are measured at fair value, with fair value
changes being reported in net profit or loss, to cover
close-out costs, adjustments for less liquid positions or
markets, mark-to-model linked valuation adjustments,
counterparty exposures, liquidity management and
operations-related costs.

Note: classification of liabilities under investment
contracts: IFRS4 �insurance contracts� refers to IAS39
for the accounting treatment of (unbundled) deposit
components (= financial liability that does not include a
discretionary participation feature). Despite the �IAS39
carve-outs� made by the European commission stating
that the fair value option can only be used for financial
assets, the European Insurance Accounts Directive
allows a fair value measurement through profit and loss
for these liabilities.

EUR m

ASSETS L&R HTM AFS HFT (*) FIFV Total

31-12-2004 PRO FORMA

Cash and balances with central banks - - - - -  1 553

- - - - -  8 078
Loans and advances to banks - - - - -  38 463
Loans and advances to customers - - - - -  111 177
Fixed-income securities - - - - -  79 275
Equity instruments - - - - -  19 587
Derivative financial instruments - - - - -  15 376

30-09-2005

Cash and balances with central banks  1 742   0   0   0   0  1 742

  0   257  1 022  1 172   222  2 673
Loans and advances to banks  27 854   7   205  7 437  15 458  50 961
Loans and advances to customers  100 435   0   0  5 469  6 808  112 712
Fixed-income securities  1 859  9 724  33 405  19 609  21 192  85 788
Equity instruments   0   0  5 092  20 556  5 853  31 501
Derivative financial instruments   0   0   0  19 046   0  19 046

LIABILITIES Funding Trading (*) FIFV Total

31-12-2004 PRO FORMA

Deposits from banks - - -  55 083
Deposits from customers and debt securities - - -  157 712
Derivative financial instruments - - -  17 728
Liabilities under Investment contracts - - -  3 931

30-09-2005

Deposits from banks  53 209  5 082   0  58 291
Deposits from customers and debt securities  158 183  11 528   0  169 711
Derivative financial instruments   0  24 295   0  24 295
Liabilities under investment contracts   0   0  5 501  5 501

N.B.: the reference figures are not fully comparable with the current period figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied for the current period, without restatement of the reference figures.
(*) Trading as well as hedging derivatives are classified as  trading.

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for
rediscounting with central banks

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for
rediscounting with central banks

 32

8 Loans and advances to customers

9 Impairment for loan losses

[…]

Minority interests - - - - - 0 - 0
   Net profit - Group share - - - - - -36 - -36
Holding Company Activities
   Net profit - Group share - - - - - - -32 -32
Total
   Net profit - Group share 358 241 301 157 104 -36 49 1 175

   Risk weighted assets (banking and KBL) 34 575 15 654 31 911 10 255 9 027 - 2 934 104 355
   Allocated equity 3 417 1 276 2 255 697 1 396 1 126 1 753 11 921

   ROAC* 15% 32% 18% 31% 13% -4% - 14%
   Share in Group result 31% 21% 26% 13% 9% -3% 4% 100%

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS32/39 and IFRS4 are only applied as of 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures. 'Pro forma' means: based on a
combined 'old KBC'-Almanij entity.

* Net profit, including minority interests / (average) allocated equity. For the whole KBC Group, the adjusted ROE is given.

Breakdown into areas of activity,
9M 2004 (pro forma)

 45

Retail and
private banc-

assurance

Central Europe Corporate
services

Market
activities

KBL European
Private Bankers

Gevaert Group item Total

Banking and Asset Management
   Gross income 1 908 1 364 821 593 - - -33 4 653
   Operating expenses -1 089 -790 -269 -345 - - -115 -2 608
   Impairment 10 -41 -2 -2 - - -6 -41
   Share in results of associated companies 0 3 0 0 - - 23 26
   Income tax expense -261 -96 -148 -82 - - 66 -522
   Minority interests 0 -57 -17 0 - - -88 -162
   Net profit - Group share 568 382 384 164 - - -152 1 346
Insurance
   Gross income 2 138 639 217 - - - 46 3 041
   Operating expenses -232 -125 -22 - - - 1 -379
   Impairment -9 -1 -2 - - - 0 -12
   Gross technical charges insurance -1 608 -423 -139 - - - 10 -2 161
   Ceded reinsurance result -10 -34 -13 - - - 13 -44
   Share in results of associated companies 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
   Income tax expense -65 -13 -16 - - - 0 -94
   Minority interests 16 -9 -1 - - - 8 15
   Net profit - Group share 230 34 24 - - - 77 366
KBL European Private Banking
   Gross income - - - - 598 - - 598
   Operating expenses - - - - -433 - - -433
   Impairment - - - - 6 - - 6
   Share in results of associated companies - - - - 3 - - 3
   Income tax expense - - - - -35 - - -35
   Minority interests - - - - -5 - - -5
   Net profit - Group share - - - - 133 - - 133
Gevaert
   Gross income - - - - - 122 - 122
   Operating expenses - - - - - -54 - -54
   Impairment - - - - - -7 - -7
   Share in results of associated companies - - - - - -15 - -15
   Income tax expense - - - - - -22 - -22
   Minority interests - - - - - 0 - 0
   Net profit - Group share - - - - - 24 - 24
Holding Company Activities
   Net profit - Group share - - - - - - -73 -73
Total
   Net profit - Group share 799 416 408 164 133 24 -148 1 796

   Risk weighted assets (banking and KBL) 38 545 17 511 33 969 11 524 9 618 - 2 822 113 990
   Allocated equity 3 861 1 452 2 389 784 1 228 937 4 611 15 262

   ROAC* 29% 48% 25% 29% 15% 3% - 19%